



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

2014/2254(INI)

18.5.2015

AMENDMENTS

1 - 287

Draft report
Laura Ferrara
(PE546.782v01-00)

The situation of fundamental rights in the European Union (2013 - 2014)
(2014/2254(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, adopted by the UN General Assembly in 1948,

Or. el

Amendment 2
Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Council of Europe Parliamentary Assembly Resolution 2036 (2015) entitled ‘Tackling intolerance and discrimination in Europe with a special focus on Christians’,

Or. pl

Amendment 3
Branislav Šripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Resolution on tackling intolerance and discrimination in Europe with a special focus on Christians of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (2036(2015)),

Amendment 4

Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Citation 2

Motion for a resolution

– having regard, inter alia, to Article 2, the second indent of Article 3(3) and Articles 6 and 7 TEU,

Amendment

– having regard, inter alia, to Article 2, the second indent of Article 3(3), **Article 5(3)** and Articles 6 and 7 TEU,

Amendment 5

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Citation 2

Motion for a resolution

– having regard, inter alia, to Article 2, the second indent of Article 3(3) and Articles 6 and 7 TEU,

Amendment

– having regard, inter alia, to Article 2, the second indent of Article 3(3), Articles 6, 7 and 49 TEU,

Amendment 6

Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution

Citation 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to paragraphs 129-130 of the report on the Annual Report on Human Rights and Democracy in the World 2013 and the European Union's policy on the matter (2014/2216(INI)), in which Parliament 'Strongly condemns attacks against Christians in several

countries around the world and expresses solidarity with the victims' families; is deeply concerned about the growing number of episodes of repression, discrimination, intolerance and violent attacks against Christian communities',

Or. pl

Amendment 7
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 4

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR), the case law of the European Court of Human Rights, the conventions, recommendations, resolutions and reports of the Parliamentary Assembly, the Committee of Ministers, the Human Rights **Commissioner** and the Venice Commission of the Council of Europe,

Amendment

– having regard to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR), the case law of the European Court of Human Rights, the conventions, recommendations, resolutions and reports of the Parliamentary Assembly, the Committee of Ministers, the **Commissioner for** Human Rights and the Venice Commission of the Council of Europe,

Or. en

Amendment 8
Timothy Kirkhope, Helga Stevens

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, which was ratified by the EU on 23 December 2010;

Or. en

Amendment 9

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Isabella De Monte, Nathalie Griesbeck, Gérard Deprez, Brando Benifei, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Alessia Maria Mosca

Motion for a resolution

Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, adopted in New York on 13 December 2006,

Or. en

Amendment 10

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the United Nations *conventions* on the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms,

– having regard to the United Nations *treaties* on the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms **and the jurisprudence of the UN treaty bodies,**

Or. en

Amendment 11

Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Damiano Zoffoli

Motion for a resolution

Citation 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the United Nations conventions on the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms,

– having regard to **the Universal Declaration of Human Rights** and the United Nations conventions on the protection of human rights and

fundamental freedoms,

Or. it

Amendment 12

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Citation 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council of Europe's Framework Convention for the protection of national minorities and the European Charter for Regional or Minority Languages;

Or. en

Amendment 13

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Isabella De Monte, Nathalie Griesbeck, Gérard Deprez, Brando Benifei, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Citation 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, adopted in New York on 20 November 1989,

Or. en

Amendment 14

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Brando Benifei, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Alessia Maria Mosca

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the following General Comment of the UN Committee on the Rights of the Child: No 7 (2005) on implementing child rights in early childhood, No 9 (2006) on the rights of children with disabilities, to No 10 (2007) on children's rights in juvenile justice, No 12 (2009) on the right of the child to be heard, No 13 (2011) on the right of the child to freedom from all forms of violence, No 14 (2013) on the right of the child to have his or her best interests taken as a primary consideration,

Or. en

Amendment 15

Péter Niedermüller, Kashetu Kyenge, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti, Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council Directive 2000/43/EC of June 2000 implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin,

Or. en

Amendment 16

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Council Directive 2000/43/EC of 29 June 2000 implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin,

Or. fr

Amendment 17

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Commission Communication on an EU Framework for National Roma Integration Strategies up to 2020 (COM(2011)0173) and the European Council Conclusions of 24 June 2011,

Or. fr

Amendment 18

Péter Niedermüller, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Citation 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council Directive 2000/789/EC of 27 November 2000 establishing a general framework for equal treatment in employment and occupation,

Or. en

Amendment 19
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Commission Communication entitled ‘Steps forward in implementing national Roma integration strategies’ (COM(2013)0454),

Or. fr

Amendment 20
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council recommendation of 9 December 2014 on effective Roma integration measures in the Member States¹,

¹ OJ C 278, 14.12.2013, p. 1.

Or. fr

Amendment 21
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 11 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of

*12 December 2013 on the progress made
in the implementation of the National
Roma Integration Strategies
(2013/2924(RSP)),*

Or. fr

Amendment 22
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the Strategic
Framework on Human Rights and
Democracy and its accompanying Action
Plan, adopted by the European Council of
25 June 2012,*

Or. en

Amendment 23
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolution of
4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap
against homophobia and discrimination
on grounds of sexual orientation and
gender identity,*

Or. fr

Amendment 24
**Laura Ferrara, Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian
Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi, Péter Niedermüller, Elly Schlein, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika**

Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its Resolution of 4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity

Or. en

Amendment 25

Laura Ferrara, Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi, Péter Niedermüller, Elly Schlein, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Guidelines to promote and protect the enjoyment of all human rights by lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and intersex (LGBTI) persons, adopted by the Foreign Affairs Council of 24 June 2013,

Or. en

Amendment 26

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the guidelines to promote and protect the enjoyment of all human rights by LGBTI persons adopted

by the Council on 24 June 2013,

Or. fr

Amendment 27
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolutions on
gender equality;*

Or. fr

Amendment 28
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolution of
14 September 2011 on an EU
Homelessness Strategy,*

Or. fr

Amendment 29
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to Directive 2006/54/EC
of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 5 July 2006 on the*

implementation of the principle of equal opportunities and equal treatment of men and women in matters of employment and occupation (recast),

Or. fr

Amendment 30
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 12 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 2004/113/EC implementing the principle of equal treatment between men and women in the access to and supply of goods and services,

Or. fr

Amendment 31
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 2012/29/EU establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims of crime, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2001/220/JHA ('Victims' Rights Directive'),

Or. fr

Amendment 32
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 2011/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2011 on preventing and combating trafficking in human beings and protecting its victims, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2002/629/JHA,

Or. fr

Amendment 33
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the US Senate report on CIA detention and interrogation programmes,

Or. fr

Amendment 34
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the 2011 Directive on preventing and combatting trafficking in human beings and protecting its victims (2011/36/EU),

Or. en

Amendment 35

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data²,

² OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data², **to Directive 2011/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2011 on preventing and combating trafficking in human beings and protecting its victims, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2002/629/JHA, and to Directive 2011/93/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011 on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2004/68/JHA,**

² OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.

Or. en

Amendment 36

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data²,

Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data²; ***having regard to the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data ('General Data Protection Regulation');*** ***having regard to the proposal for a directive on Personal data protection: the processing of such data for the purposes of prevention, investigation, detection or prosecution of criminal offences or execution of criminal penalties, and free movement of data,***

² OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.

² OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.

Or. fr

Amendment 37

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the EU Strategy towards the Eradication of Trafficking in Human Beings 2012-2016, in particular the provisions on financing the development of guidelines on child protection systems and on the exchange of best practices,

Or. en

Amendment 38

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Brando Benifei, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Commission recommendation 2013/112/EU of 20 February 2013 entitled 'Investing in children: breaking the cycle of disadvantage'

Or. en

Amendment 39

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Maria Arena, Isabella De Monte

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 12 September 2013 on the situation of unaccompanied minors in the EU(4) ,

Or. en

Amendment 40

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Maria Arena

Motion for a resolution

Citation 15 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the 1979 UN Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW) and to the Beijing Platform for Action, to its resolutions of 25 February 2014 with recommendations to the Commission on combating violence against women and of 6 February 2014 on the Commission communication entitled 'Towards the elimination of female genital mutilation', and to the Council conclusions of 5 June 2014 on preventing and combating all forms of violence against women and girls, including female genital mutilation,

Or. en

Amendment 41

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents³,

– having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents³; **having regard to the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents,**

³ OJ L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43.

³ OJ L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43.

Or. fr

Amendment 42

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the judgment of the Court of Justice of the European Union of 8 April 2014 in joined cases C-293/12 and C-594/12 (*Digital Rights Ireland and Seitlinger and Others*), which annulled Directive 2006/24/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2006 on the retention of data generated or processed in connection with the provision of publicly available electronic communications services or of public communications networks and amending Directive 2002/58/EC,

Or. fr

Amendment 43

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Citation 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the hearing of Frans Timmermans before the European Parliament on 7 October 2014,

– having regard to the hearing of Frans Timmermans before the European Parliament on 7 October 2014, **and to his appearance at its sitting of 11 February 2015,**

Or. es

Amendment 44
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Conclusions of the Council of the European Union and the member states meeting within the Council on ensuring respect for the rule of law adopted on 16 December 2014,

Or. en

Amendment 45
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Citation 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the hearing of Dimitris Avramopoulos before the European Parliament on 30 September 2014,

Or. fr

Amendment 46
Péter Niedermüller, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Citation 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the package of directives on Procedural Defence Rights in the EU,

Or. en

Amendment 47
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Citation 20 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the resolution on the right to conscientious objection in lawful medical care of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (1736(2010)),

Or. en

Amendment 48
Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Citation 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the annual conference of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights (FRA) on 10 November 2014 on the theme of ‘Fundamental Rights and Migration to the EU’,

– having regard to the annual conference of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights (FRA) on 10 November 2014 on the theme of ‘Fundamental Rights and Migration to the EU’ *and in particular to FRA focus paper "Legal entry channels to the EU for persons in need of international protection: a toolbox"*,

Or. en

Amendment 49
Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution
Citation 23

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the work, annual reports and studies of the FRA,

Amendment

– having regard to the work, annual reports and studies of the FRA ***and FRA's large scale surveys on discrimination and hate crime against Jews in the EU Member States, on violence against women in the EU and LGBT persons' experiences of discrimination, violence and harassment;***

Or. en

Amendment 50

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 23

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the work, annual reports and studies of the FRA,

Amendment

– having regard to the work, annual reports and studies of the FRA ***and the EIGE,***

Or. fr

Amendment 51

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Citation 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the contributions by the NGOs participating in the FRA Fundamental Rights Platform,

Or. it

Amendment 52
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Citation 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the analyses, studies
and reports published by ECRI,*

Or. el

Amendment 53
Kostas Chrysogonos, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Citation 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the Report of the
Independent Expert of the Human Rights
Council on the effects of foreign debt and
other related international financial
obligations of States on the full enjoyment
of all human rights, particularly
economic, social and cultural rights,
Cephas Lumina (Addendum, Mission to
Greece, UN A/HRC/25/50/Add.1)*

Or. en

Amendment 54
**Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara
Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán**

Motion for a resolution
Citation 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the report by the UN
special rapporteur on the human rights of*

*migrants, published in April 2013, on
'Management of the external borders of
the European Union and its impact on the
human rights of migrants',*

Or. fr

Amendment 55

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the UN Human Rights Council Resolution of 26 June 2014 calling for the establishment of an open-ended intergovernmental working group with the aim of drawing up 'an international legally binding instrument on transnational corporations and other business enterprises with respect to human rights',

Or. fr

Amendment 56

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolutions on migration, in particular the latest dated 17 December 2014 on the situation in the Mediterranean and the need for a holistic EU approach to migration,

Or. en

Amendment 57

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 8 June 2005 on the protection of minorities and anti-discrimination policies in an enlarged Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 58

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Alessandra Mussolini, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its Resolution on 25th anniversary of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child of 27 November 2014

Or. en

Amendment 59

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 4 July 2013 on the US National Security Agency (NSA) surveillance programme, surveillance bodies in various Member States and their impact on EU citizens' privacy, in which it instructed its Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs to conduct an in-depth inquiry into the matter, and to its resolution of 12 March 2014 on the NSA surveillance programme, surveillance bodies in various Member States and their impact on EU citizens' fundamental rights,

Or. fr

Amendment 60

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 12 March 2014 on the US NSA surveillance programme, surveillance bodies in various Member States and their impact on EU citizens' fundamental rights and on transatlantic cooperation in Justice and Home Affairs,

Or. fr

Amendment 61

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 11 February 2015 on the US Senate report on the use of torture by the CIA,

Or. en

Amendment 62

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 11 September 2013 on endangered European languages and linguistic diversity in the European Union;

Or. en

Amendment 63

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 25 November 2014 on seeking an opinion from the Court of Justice on the compatibility with the Treaties and the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights of the EU-Canada PNR Agreement,

Or. fr

Amendment 64

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolutions of 11 September 2012 and 10 October 2013 on alleged transportation and illegal detention of prisoners in European countries by the CIA,

Or. fr

Amendment 65

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolutions on the Guantanamo detention centre,

Or. fr

Amendment 66

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its studies into the impact of the crisis on fundamental rights in the Member States,

Amendment 67
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Citation 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– recalling the Principles relating to the status of National Institutions for the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights (the 'Paris Principles'), annexed to UN General Assembly Resolution 48/134

Or. en

Amendment 68
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Citation 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to article 168 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular to paragraph 7 thereof;

Or. en

Amendment 69
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Citation 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the report

Or. de

Amendment 70
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Citation 27 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolution of 10
December 2013 on Sexual and
Reproductive Health and Rights;*

¹ : P7_TA(2013)0548)

Or. en

Amendment 71
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Citation 27 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolution of 21
May 2013 on the EU Charter: standard
settings for media freedom across the EU,*

Or. de

Amendment 72
**Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara
Spinelli**

Motion for a resolution
Recital -A (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-A. whereas European integration came about in part to prevent a recurrence of the tragic consequences of the Second World War and the persecution and repression by the Nazi regime, and also to avoid any decline or reversal of democracy and the rule of law by promoting, respecting and protecting human rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 73

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Aa. whereas respect for and promotion of human rights, fundamental freedoms, democracy and the values and principles enshrined in EU treaties and international human rights instruments (UDHR, ECHR, ICCPR, ICESCR, etc.) are obligations on the Union and its Member States and must be central to European integration;

Or. fr

Amendment 74

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital -A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

-Ab. whereas those rights must be guaranteed for everyone living in the EU, including in response to abuse and acts of violence by authorities at whatever level;

Or. fr

Amendment 75

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Amendment

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do; ***and whereas, under Article 17 TEU, the Commission must ensure application of the Treaties;***

Or. fr

Amendment 76

Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law ***and*** human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which

Amendment

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, ***solidarity***, the rule of law, human rights ***and civil liberties***, values which are shared by all the

must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Or. el

Amendment 77
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Amendment

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, ***including the rights of persons belonging to minorities***, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Or. en

Amendment 78
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Amendment

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, ***including the rights of persons belonging to minorities***, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in everything they do;

Amendment 79

Barbara Matera, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in ***everything they do***;

Amendment

A. whereas, under Article 2 TEU, the EU is founded on respect for human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and human rights, values which are shared by all the Member States and which must be upheld by the EU, and by each individual Member State, in ***all their policies, both at internal and external level***;

Or. en

Amendment 80

Miltiadis Kyrkos, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Aa. whereas the obligations incumbent on candidate countries under the Copenhagen criteria continue to apply to the Member States after joining the EU, and whereas in light of this all Member States should be assessed on an ongoing basis in order to verify their continued compliance with the EU's basic values of respect for fundamental rights, democratic institutions and the rule of law,

Or. en

Amendment 81
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas, under Article 49 TEU, any European State which respects the values referred to in Article 2 and is committed to promoting them may apply to become a member of the Union; whereas these criteria and values shall be permanently protected, defended and upheld after joining the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 82
Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Damiano Zoffoli

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas human beings who are citizens or residents are placed at centre stage in the European Union and whereas the personal, civil, political, economic and social rights recognised by the Charter not only have the aim of protecting European citizens and residents against any interference, abuse or violence but are also preconditions for ensuring their full and untroubled personal development;

Or. it

Amendment 83
Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post,

Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas, the rule of law is the backbone of European liberal democracy, and is one of the founding principles of the European Union stemming from the common constitutional traditions of all Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 84

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the EU and its Member States are engaged in a global process of moving towards new sustainable development objectives under which human rights are universal, indivisible and inalienable;

Or. fr

Amendment 85

Luigi Morgano, Damiano Zoffoli

Motion for a resolution
Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas Articles 2 and 3 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights recognise

*the right to life and the right to integrity
of the person;*

Or. it

Amendment 86

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas respecting the rule of law is a prerequisite for the protection of fundamental rights and is of particular importance within the EU since it is also a prerequisite for upholding all rights and obligations deriving from the Treaties and from international law.

Or. en

Amendment 87

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the Charter of Fundamental Rights became a fully fledged component of the Treaties when the Treaty of Lisbon came into force, and is therefore now legally binding on the institutions, agencies and other bodies of the EU and on the Member States when EU legislation is applied; whereas a genuine fundamental rights culture must be developed, fostered and strengthened in EU institutions, but also in the Member

States, in particular when they apply EU law domestically and in their relations with non-EU countries;

Or. fr

Amendment 88
Luigi Morgano, Damiano Zoffoli

Motion for a resolution
Recital A c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ac. whereas Article 33 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights guarantees protection of the family in the legal, economic and social spheres;

Or. it

Amendment 89
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Recital A c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ac. whereas the implementation of these values and principles must also be based on effective monitoring of respect for the fundamental rights guaranteed in the Charter, for example when legislative proposals are being drawn up;

Or. fr

Amendment 90
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Recital A d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ad. whereas the EU's credibility in its external relations will be bolstered by increasing consistency between its internal and external policies in relation to human rights; whereas the EU's human rights policy is being restricted, and even contradicted, by diplomatic, political or economic considerations, creating double standards which damage all EU policies in this field and are contradict a universal vision of human rights and the EU's principles and values;

Or. fr

Amendment 91
Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B. whereas establishing an area of freedom, security and justice as described in Title V of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) requires the EU and each Member State to uphold fundamental rights ***in full***;

B. whereas establishing an area of freedom, security and justice as described in Title V of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) requires the EU and each Member State to uphold fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 92
Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas ***establishing*** an area of freedom, security and justice as described in Title V of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) ***requires the EU and each Member State to uphold fundamental rights in full;***

Amendment

B. whereas ***the way the rule of law is implemented at national level plays a key role in ensuring mutual trust among Member States and their legal systems, hence it is of vital importance to establish*** an area of freedom, security and justice as described in Title V of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU);

Or. en

Amendment 93

Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas Article 5 TEU and Article 51 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights emphasise the obligation of EU institutions and Member States to respect the principle of subsidiarity in accordance with the limit of their respective powers as conferred by the Treaties;

Or. en

Amendment 94

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the Commission, which is the

guardian of the Treaties, has failed on a number of occasions to denounce promptly, and in a proportionate manner, violations of the principles of democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights within Member States despite the existing instruments and mechanisms which could have been brought into play, thus demonstrating the current failings of the EU institutions as regards compliance with their binding obligations concerning democracy, the rule of law and human rights as laid down in Article 2 TEU; whereas, in addition, a graduated corrective mechanism needs to be introduced so as bridge the gap between political dialogue and the 'nuclear option' of Article 7 TEU and to address the 'Copenhagen dilemma' within the current Treaties;

Or. fr

Amendment 95
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas the financial crisis and its impact on the economy and budgets in Europe have led the EU to act to boost budgetary and economic coherence by adopting new instruments so that Member States abide to a greater extent by their obligations laid down in the Treaties, and whereas political impetus is needed so as to ensure a similar level of compliance and approach with regard to the rule of law and fundamental rights in the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 96
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital B c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bc. whereas compliance with the Copenhagen Criteria is an essential precondition for EU accession; stressing the importance to uphold these standards imposed on candidate countries within the EU; illustrating the need for a binding mechanism laying down the rules for the monitoring and enforcement of fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy after accession, to safeguard the EU Treaties all Member States have signed up to;

Or. en

Amendment 97
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 98
Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has ***seriously compromised*** the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has ***had an impact on*** the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 99

Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of ***serious*** economic and financial crisis and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Or. it

Amendment 100

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens and their

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens and their

fundamental rights;

fundamental rights; *whereas austerity measures have a tremendous negative impact on the living conditions of EU citizens, increasing unemployment, poverty levels, even fostering the suicide rate, in countries which have undergone programmes of financial rescue designed by the IMF, the European Commission and the European Central Bank;*

Or. en

Amendment 101

Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Damiano Zoffoli

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis *and whereas the* response *of the EU and the* Member States has seriously *compromised* the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis *whose impact, in combination with an EU response excessively biased towards austerity policies rather than towards reviving sustainable growth, in some* Member States has seriously *damaged the quality and quantity of services and hence* the wellbeing of citizens, *particularly families and old people living alone,* and their fundamental rights;

Or. it

Amendment 102

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Alessandra Mussolini

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period

of economic and financial crisis, *and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of* citizens and their fundamental rights;

of economic and financial crisis *and the measures that had to be taken have not always been adequate in terms of improvement of the* citizens' wellbeing *and protection of* their fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 103

Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Emilian Pavel, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens *and* their fundamental rights;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised the wellbeing of citizens, *including children and young people and the respect of* their fundamental rights, *and further increased the socio-economic exclusion of citizens in several countries*;

Or. en

Amendment 104

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis, *and whereas the response of the EU and the Member States has seriously compromised* the wellbeing of citizens and their fundamental rights;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is undergoing a period of economic and financial crisis *which is affecting* the wellbeing of citizens and *might sap* their fundamental rights;

Amendment 105

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the European Union operates on the basis of the presumption and mutual trust that EU Member States conform with democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights, as enshrined in the ECHR and in the Charter of Fundamental Rights, notably in relation to the development of an Area of Freedom, Security and Justice and the mutual recognition principle;

Or. en

Amendment 106

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the importance of social fundamental rights is acknowledged in Articles 8, 9, 10, 19 and 21 of the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights, as it is in the case law of the Court of Justice of the EU, thus underscoring the fact that those rights, and in particular trade union rights, the right to strike, right of association and right of assembly, must be given the same safeguards as the other fundamental rights acknowledged by the

Charter;

Or. fr

Amendment 107

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas being unemployed, poor or socially marginalised has major consequences as regards gaining and exercising fundamental rights and means that people in such vulnerable positions must continue to have access to basic services, in particular welfare services and financial services;

Or. fr

Amendment 108

Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 109

Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 110

Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being ***seriously*** compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security;

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being ***potentially*** compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security;

Or. it

Amendment 111

Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the ***name of a supposed*** need for tighter security;

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the need for tighter security;

Amendment 112

Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, ***fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter*** security;

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory ***and abroad, the European Union and its Member States have the duty to protect European citizens, while ensuring respect for their fundamental rights and freedoms into the design and operation of*** security policies;

Or. en

Amendment 113

Maite Pagazartundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised ***in the name of a supposed need for tighter security***;

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised;

Or. en

Amendment 114

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised ***in the name of*** a supposed ***need for*** tighter security;

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised ***by measures intended to guarantee*** a supposed tighter security;

Or. it

Amendment 115

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Tomáš Zdechovský, Elissavet Vozemberg, Alessandra Mussolini, Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, ***fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter*** security;

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, ***it is important to find the right balance between the respect of fundamental rights and ensuring security of citizens;***

Or. en

Amendment 116

Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, ***fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter*** security;

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, ***it is essential to ensure that balance is maintained between safeguarding fundamental freedoms and rights and strengthening their*** security;

Or. fr

Amendment 117
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, *following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory*, fundamental rights *are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security*;

Amendment

D. whereas *some anti-terrorism policies are likely to compromise* fundamental rights *in the EU*;

Or. fr

Amendment 118
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security;

Amendment

D. whereas, following recent terrorist attacks on EU territory, fundamental rights are at risk of being seriously compromised in the name of a supposed need for tighter security, *and whereas necessity and proportionality must be the overriding principles in this area so as to prevent policy actions from infringing civil liberties*;

Or. fr

Amendment 119
József Nagy, Ivo Vajgl, Francesc Gambús, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ernest Urtasun, Angelika Mlinar, Kinga Gál, Iuliu Winkler, Andrea Bocskor, Andor Deli

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the manifestations of extreme nationalism, racism, xenophobia and intolerance have not yet disappeared from our communities; on the contrary, especially after the recent terrorist attacks they appear to be on the rise in many Member States which affects traditional minorities and new national minority communities as well;

Or. en

Amendment 120
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas thousands of lives are being lost in the Mediterranean Sea in an unprecedented manner, carrying a huge responsibility to the EU to act to save lives, stop human traffickers, provide legal avenues for migrants and assist and protect asylum seekers and refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 121
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the obligations incumbent on candidate countries under the Copenhagen criteria are not only basic pre-accession requirements, but must also continue to apply after a country has joined the EU, based on article 2 TEU; whereas in the light of this, all Member States should be assessed on an ongoing basis in order to verify their continued compliance with the EU's fundamental values of democracy, the rule of law, respect for human rights and protection of minorities;

Or. en

Amendment 122

Ana Gomes, Ignazio Corrao, Elly Schlein, Dennis de Jong

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas corruption perpetuates and aggravates unequal, unjust and discriminatory outcomes with regard to the equal enjoyment of fundamental rights, be these civil, political and economic or social and cultural rights; whereas corruption affects disproportionately the most disadvantaged and marginalised groups in society, namely by barring them from equal access to political participation, public services, justice, safety, land, jobs, education, health and housing; whereas corruption distorts the size and composition of government expenditure, seriously harming the state's capacity to harness to a maximum its available resources in order fully to realise economic, social and cultural rights, and

whereas corruption diverts large amounts of funding from investment in the economy, hindering the recovery of Member States in economic hardship; whereas corruption fuels human rights violations of the whistleblowers and victims to cover up the implicit crimes and criminals;

Or. en

Amendment 123

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, regardless of its powers in the area concerned;

Amendment

E. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, regardless of its powers in the area concerned; *whereas Member States are also encouraged to do the same;*

Or. en

Amendment 124

Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, *regardless of its powers in the area concerned;*

Amendment

E. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes,

Or. en

Amendment 125
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, *regardless of its powers in the area concerned*;

Amendment

E. whereas, under Article 6 TEU, the EU has a responsibility to uphold and enforce fundamental rights in any action it takes, *with full respect to the principle of subsidiarity*;

Or. en

Amendment 126
Barbara Matera, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas the European external action is based on the same principles that underpin the establishment and development of the EU, that is democracy, solidarity, human dignity and all the fundamental rights ;

Or. en

Amendment 127
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas revision of the EU Treaties is necessary in order to strengthen the protection of democracy, rule of law and

Amendment 128

Dennis de Jong, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas in accordance with the preamble of the Treaty on European Union, Member States have confirmed their attachment to social rights as defined in the European Social Charter, and also article 151 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union contains an explicit reference to the fundamental social rights such as those set out in the European Social Charter;

Amendment 129

Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas Member States cannot reduce the level of guarantees offered in their own constitutions in respect of certain rights on the pretext that the Charter of Fundamental Rights provides for a lower level of protection;

deleted

Amendment 130
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas Member States cannot reduce the level of guarantees offered in their own constitutions *in respect of certain rights on the pretext that the Charter of Fundamental Rights provides for a lower level of protection*;

Amendment

F. whereas Member States cannot reduce the level of guarantees offered in their own constitutions;

Or. en

Amendment 131
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas Member States cannot reduce the level of guarantees offered in their own constitutions in respect of certain rights on the pretext that the Charter of Fundamental Rights *provides* for a lower level of protection;

Amendment

F. whereas Member States cannot reduce the level of guarantees offered in their own constitutions in respect of certain rights on the pretext that the Charter of Fundamental Rights *or other instruments of the EU law provide* for a lower level of protection;

Or. en

Amendment 132
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas, because there are no clear and common benchmarks, challenging the situation as regards the rule of law, democracy and fundamental rights within a Member State is itself continually called into question, in the light of political and institutional considerations, and whereas in collusion with EU institutions, because there are no binding procedures, in too many instances there is permanent inertia and the Treaties and European values are not observed;

Or. fr

Amendment 133
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

G. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, **ECRI**, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

Or. el

Amendment 134
Laura Ferrara, Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G. whereas many fundamental rights

G. whereas many fundamental rights

violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN, ***such as the violations of the right to freedom of assembly and expression of civil society organisations, the institutional discrimination of LGBTI persons through marriage bans and anti-propaganda legislation, and the remaining high-levels of discrimination and hate crime motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity;***

Or. en

Amendment 135

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

Amendment

G. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN, ***such as the violations of the right to freedom of assembly and expression of civil society organisations, the institutional discrimination of LGBTI persons through marriage bans and anti-propaganda legislation, and the remaining high-levels of discrimination and hate crime motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity;***

Or. en

Amendment 136
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *many* fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

Amendment

G. whereas fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

Or. en

Amendment 137
Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Kashetu Kyenge, Hugues Bayet, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

Amendment

G. whereas many fundamental rights violations still occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN; ***such as the violations of the right to freedom of assembly and expression of civil society organisations, freedom of media, the institutional discrimination of LGBTI persons through marriage bans and anti-propaganda legislation, and the remaining high-levels of discrimination and hate crime and hate speech motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity;***

Amendment 138

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *many* fundamental rights violations *still* occur in the EU and in Member States, as pointed out in reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN;

Amendment

G. whereas *there are more and more* fundamental rights violations in the EU and in Member States, *as evidenced, for example, by the judgments of the European Court of Human Rights and* as pointed out in *(annual and special)* reports by the Commission, the FRA, NGOs, the Council of Europe and the UN; *whereas the responses of the Commission, Council and Member States are falling short of what is required, given the gravity of these recurrent violations;*

Amendment 139

Angelika Mlinar, Kinga Gál, Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Patricija Šulin, Jordi Sebastià, Ivo Vajgl, József Nagy, György Schöpflin, Andor Deli, Filiz Hyusmenova, Michał Boni, Ernest Maragall, Yana Toom, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ernest Urtasun, Milan Zver, Andrea Bocskor, Liadh Ní Riada, Lorenzo Fontana, Herbert Dorfmann, Ulrike Rodust, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, László Tóké, Iuliu Winkler, Zoltán Balczó, Nedzhmi Ali, Valdemar Tomaševski, Pál Csáky, Biljana Borzan, Tatjana Ždanoka, Csaba Sógor, Nils Torvalds, Ádám Kósa, Javi López

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas article 22 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union obliges the Union to "respect cultural, religious and linguistic

diversity",

Or. en

Amendment 140
Barbara Matera, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas societies in which fundamental rights are fully implemented and safeguarded have more chances to develop a dynamic and competitive economy;

Or. en

Amendment 141
Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas Article 22 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union obliges the Union to "respect cultural, religious and linguistic diversity", and Article 21 prohibits discrimination on the grounds of language and/or being a member of a national minority;

Or. en

Amendment 142
Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas Roma, the largest ethnic minority in Europe, continue to be the victims of severe discrimination, racist attacks, hate speech, poverty and exclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 143

Laura Ferrara, Péter Niedermüller, Birgit Sippel, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas human rights policies have been mainstreamed in external policies of the EU, this has not been the case in its internal policies, which could lead to allegations of double standards;

Or. enAmendment 144

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas specific human rights guidelines have been developed in external policies of the EU, this has not been the case in its internal policies, which could lead to allegations of double standards;

Or. en

Amendment 145

Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas freedom of the press and freedom of opinion are fundamental freedoms and whereas diverse and independent media have a crucial function in shaping opinion and popular will in democratic societies, as they enable everyone to exercise their right to information,

Or. de

Amendment 146

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas it is essential that the promotion of fundamental rights by the EU as part of its external action be paralleled by a robust and systematic internal policy of monitoring fundamental-rights compliance within the EU itself;

Or. fr

Amendment 147

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas personal data protection provisions should uphold the principles of purpose, necessity and proportionality, including in the context of negotiations and the conclusion of international agreements, as pointed up by the European Court of Justice judgment of 6 April 2014 quashing Directive 2006/24/EC and by the opinions of the European Data Protection Supervisor;

Or. fr

Amendment 148

Angelika Mlinar, Kinga Gál, Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Patricija Šulin, Jordi Sebastià, Ivo Vajgl, József Nagy, György Schöpflin, Andor Deli, Filiz Hyusmenova, Yana Toom, Ernest Maragall, Michal Boni, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ernest Urtasun, Milan Zver, Herbert Dorfmann, Andrea Bocskor, Liadh Ní Riada, Lorenzo Fontana, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, László Tőkés, Iuliu Winkler, Zoltán Balczó, Nedzhmi Ali, Tatjana Ždanoka, Valdemar Tomaševski, Pál Csáky, Biljana Borzan, Csaba Sógor, Nils Torvalds, Adam Kósa, Javi López, Josu Juaristi Abaunz

**Motion for a resolution
Recital G b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gb. whereas fundamental freedoms, human rights and equal opportunities shall be provided for all citizens of the European Union including persons belonging to national and linguistic minorities;

Or. en

Amendment 149

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

**Motion for a resolution
Recital G b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gb. whereas the Member States are not immune from the evil practice of genital mutilation, to which a reported 500 000 individuals have fallen victim in the EU, with a further 180 000 at risk;

Or. fr

Amendment 150

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital G b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gb. whereas the rapid pace of change in the digital world (including increased use of the internet, apps and social networks) necessitates more effective safeguards for personal data and privacy in order to guarantee confidentiality and protection;

Or. fr

Amendment 151

Angelika Mlinar

Motion for a resolution

Recital G c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gc. whereas freedoms and rights guaranteed by the Charter of Fundamental Rights, with the only exclusion of some of those in Title V on Citizenship, apply to all persons, regardless of whether they are EU citizens or have other status as for instance,

residents, asylum seekers or tourists;

Or. en

Amendment 152

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital G c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gc. whereas in Europe, according to the WHO, at least 850 children under 15 die from maltreatment each year;

Or. fr

Amendment 153

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Recital G c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gc. whereas almost 3 500 migrants died or went missing in 2014 while attempting to reach Europe, bringing the total number of dead and missing over the last 20 years to nearly 30 000; whereas, according to the International Organisation for Migration, the migratory route towards Europe has become the world's most dangerous route for migrants;

Or. fr

Amendment 154

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gd. whereas about one thousand asylum applications a year directly relate to genital mutilation;

Or. fr

Amendment 155
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ge. whereas, according to an FRA survey about discrimination and hate crime against LGBTI persons, in addition to the discrimination and violence of which they had been victims, almost half of all the LGBTI respondents 'believed that offensive language about LGBT people by politicians was widespread in their country of residence'; ;

Or. fr

Amendment 156
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gf. whereas LGBTI people are victims of institutional discrimination either because civil unions are prohibited or because there are laws prohibiting assertion of

sexual preference;

Or. fr

Amendment 157
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gg. whereas the right to respect for private and family life and protection of personal data are enshrined in the Charter and are therefore an integral component of primary EU law;

Or. fr

Amendment 158
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gh. whereas women still face many forms of discrimination in the EU and are often victims of violence and abuse, especially of a sexual nature;

Or. fr

Amendment 159
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Recital G i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gi. having regard to the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention);

Or. en

Amendment 160
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gj. whereas people with a disability face many different forms of discrimination which prevent them from exercising their fundamental rights to the full;

Or. fr

Amendment 161
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gk. whereas secularism and neutrality offer the most effective guarantees that the religious communities which form part of any given state do not suffer discrimination;

Or. fr

Amendment 162
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gl. whereas the right to asylum is guaranteed under the 1951 Convention on the Status of Refugees (Geneva Convention) and the protocol of 31 January 1967;

Or. fr

Amendment 163
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gm. whereas new technologies can adversely affect fundamental rights, in particular the right to privacy and the right to protection of personal data which are guaranteed under Articles 7 and 8 of the Charter;

Or. fr

Amendment 164
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G n (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gn. whereas freedom of the press and civil society groups such as NGOs is central to democracy, the rule of law and

fundamental rights; whereas this freedom has been jeopardised by the adoption of laws or by direct intervention by the authorities in a number of Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 165
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital G o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Go. whereas the Charter of Fundamental Rights states that the elderly have the right ‘to lead a life of dignity and independence and to participate in social and cultural life’;

Or. fr

Amendment 166
Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in ***both European and national legislation***;

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in ***EU law***;

Or. fr

Amendment 167
Marek Jurek, Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation;

Amendment

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation, *in particular by guaranteeing that the dignity of every human being is respected from conception until natural death*;

Or. pl

Amendment 168

Laura Ferrara, Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Isabella Adinolfi, Péter Niedermüller, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation;

Amendment

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation, *public policies and their implementation*;

Or. en

Amendment 169

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both

Amendment

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both

European and national legislation;

European and national legislation;
Underlines that the European Union is bound to adopt legislation with full respect to its competences as set by the Treaties including the principle of subsidiarity;

Or. en

Amendment 170

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that it is essential **to** guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full **in both European and national legislation;**

Amendment

1. Notes that it is essential **that the EU and the Member States** guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full;

Or. fr

Amendment 171

Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation;

Amendment

1. Notes that it is essential to guarantee that the common European values listed in Article 2 TEU are upheld in full in both European and national legislation; ***Draws attention to the fact that all legislative proposals, policies and international agreements (such as the Fiscal Compact) should be carefully scrutinized to ensure that they comply with the Charter of Fundamental Rights***

Or. en

Amendment 172
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Reiterates that the European Union is compelled to adopt legislation in full respect of its powers as set by the Treaties, including the principle of subsidiarity;

Or. en

Amendment 173
Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(1) - Calls on the Member States to ensure that all EU legislation, including the economic and financial adjustment programmes, is implemented in accordance with the Charter of Fundamental Rights and the European Social Charter (Art. 151 TFEU);

Or. en

Amendment 174
Barbara Spinelli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point 2 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(2) - Calls on the European Union to

accede to the European Social Charter to reinforce this compliance and to better protect the economic and social rights of second generation, such as the right to equal wage, the right to protection of health, the right to social security, essential components of the Fundamental Rights;

Or. en

Amendment 175
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to draw up proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Amendment

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to draw up proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights *as derived from the common constitutional traditions of the Member States;*

Or. el

Amendment 176
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to draw up proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Amendment

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; ***whereas Article 6 requires accession, it also states that the accession should not affect the Union's competences as defined in the Treaties***; calls on the Commission and the Council to draw up proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 177

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to draw up proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Amendment

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to draw up proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of ***increasing genuine respect for and protection of the fundamental rights of individuals against breaches, including the right to an effective remedy at national and European level, and*** enhancing the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more

accountable for their actions or failings
regarding fundamental rights;

Or. it

Amendment 178

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to ***draw up proposals designed*** to ensure that the aforementioned obligation ***is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing*** the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Amendment

2. Notes that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; notes Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; calls on the Commission and the Council to ***put in place the necessary instruments in order*** to ensure that the aforementioned obligation ***enshrined into the treaties is immediately accomplished , as it will provide an additional mechanism for enforcing*** the protection of individuals and making the European institutions more accountable for their actions or failings regarding fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 179

Marek Jurek, Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

2a. Notes that even where the life of unborn persons is not sufficiently protected, everyone should be guaranteed the right not to take any action to harm the life of such persons;

Amendment 180

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Points out that it is essential for the European Union, its institutions and the Member States to guarantee respect for the common European values set out in Article 2 TEU; that all the instruments currently provided for in the treaties in this regard urgently need to be applied and implemented;

Or. en

Amendment 181

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Deplores the rarity with which Article 7 TEU is invoked against Member States responsible for breaches of fundamental rights in order to penalise them and act as a deterrent;

Or. it

Amendment 182

Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, ***and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights based on Article 2 TEU adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties;***

Amendment

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter;

Or. en

Amendment 183
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights based on Article 2 TEU adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties;

Amendment

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights based on Article 2 TEU adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with ***a broader representation of*** civil society, and other interested parties;

Or. en

Amendment 184
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights based on Article 2 TEU adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties;

Amendment

3. Welcomes *enthusiastically* the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights based on Article 2 TEU adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties;

Or. it

Amendment 185

Laura Ferrara, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights ***based on Article 2 TEU*** adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties;

Amendment

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties; ***the strategy should be based on Article 2, 6 and 7 TEU, and be consistent with the principles and objectives embedded in Articles 8 and 10 TFEU;***

Or. en

Amendment 186

Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter, *and expects to see an internal strategy on fundamental rights based on Article 2 TEU adopted in the near future, in close cooperation with the other institutions and in consultation with civil society and other interested parties;*

Amendment

3. Welcomes the appointment of the first Vice-President of the Commission with powers relating to respect for the rule of law and the Charter. *Notes his statement that existing legislation and procedures are sufficient to insure the rule of law, expressed during his hearing before the European Parliament, and applauds his commitment to properly enforce the existing framework;*

Or. en

Amendment 187

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Tomáš Zdechovský, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

3a. Calls on the Commission to ensure coordination within its different services with a view to effectively mainstreaming children's rights in all EU legislative proposals, policies and financial decisions;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 188

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Reiterates its call on the Commission to propose a new child rights strategy and action plan for the next five years, building on and upgrading the EU Agenda on the Rights of a Child;

Or. en

Amendment 189

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Tomáš Zdechovský, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Alessandra Mussolini, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3c. Calls on Member States to ensure that the principle of the best interests of the child is respected in all legislation and decisions taken at all levels and encourages Member States to share best practices with a view to improving the correct application of the principle of the best interests of the child across the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 190

Monika Hohlmeier, Artis Pabriks, Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

deleted

(a) make provision for an annual policy cycle that monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the various parties involved, institutional and otherwise, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency and dialogue;

(b) develop a pro-active plan of action consistent with the principle of subsidiarity that:

– lays down the measures to be taken in order to enforce all the rights and principles laid down by the Charter, for example by identifying areas in which reforms are necessary, introducing new standards, improving monitoring and ensuring more effective application of existing standards;

– stipulates that all European policies and actions, including in the economic sphere, and all EU-funded measures must undergo a detailed ex ante and ex post assessment of their impact on fundamental rights;

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

(d) broaden the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard to cover the assessment of criminal justice systems and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 191
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations, ***with full respect to the subsidiarity principle***; notes that the strategy should:

Or. en

Amendment 192
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an ***associated*** action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by a ***clear*** action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

Or. it

Amendment 193
Emil Radev

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by **an** action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by **a detailed** action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

Or. en

Amendment 194
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; **notes that the strategy** should:

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; **In order to make full use of the Treaties' provisions the Commission** should:

Or. en

Amendment 195
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an associated action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations; notes that the strategy should:

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied by an associated action plan, in order to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations, ***ensuring constant monitoring, country by country, of the protection of fundamental rights, measures to prevent any breaches and action to improve the level of protection of fundamental rights; considers that the strategy and associated action plan should also serve as instruments to render the European Institutions accountable for their actions and omissions with regard to fundamental rights, and to ensure compliance with the European Convention on Human Rights with a view to accession to the Convention by the EU;*** notes that the strategy should:

Or. it

Amendment 196

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Nathalie Griesbeck, Cecilia Wikström, Frédérique Ries, Morten Helveg Petersen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hysmenova, Sophia in 't Veld, Petr Ježek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied ***by an action plan***, in order ***to supplement and strengthen the Strategic Framework on Human Rights and Democracy already applied in EU external relations;*** notes ***that the strategy should:***

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission to ensure that any such internal strategy is accompanied ***by a series of legislative proposals, in the context of the Treaties currently in force, with a view to adopting a European Democratic Governance Pact in an effort to:***

(a) establish a scoreboard for democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights so

that each Member State is assessed periodically.

– With that aim in view, the Commission should set up a group of experts with a remit to establish the indicators by which democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights will be measured. These indicators should reflect the Copenhagen political criteria governing accession and the values and rights laid down in Article 2 of the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights.

– The indicators should be drawn up on the basis of existing standards, such as those developed by the UN and the Council of Europe, and the contributions of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights, existing international bodies and civil society organisations operating in the area of human rights and fundamental freedoms should be taken into account.

Or. fr

Amendment 197
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point -a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(-a) be soundly based on international and European law and embrace all the values protected by Article 2 TEU;

Or. it

Amendment 198
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(a) make provision for an annual policy cycle that monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the various parties involved, institutional and otherwise, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency and dialogue;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 199
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(a) make provision for an annual policy cycle that monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the various parties involved, institutional and otherwise, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency *and dialogue*;

(a) make provision for an annual policy cycle that monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the various parties involved, institutional and otherwise, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency, *dialogue and accountability*;

Or. en

Amendment 200
Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) make provision for an annual policy cycle that monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the *various parties involved, institutional and otherwise*, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency and dialogue;

Amendment

(a) make provision for an annual policy cycle that monitors its application, taking account of the results of annual and specific reports from the *institutions of the European Union, like the Commission and FRA, the Council of Europe, the United Nations and civil society organisations*, and contribute towards improving coordination between those involved and the drafting of policies on the basis of greater transparency and dialogue;

Or. en

Amendment 201
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) make provision for an annual political cycle that monitors its application, *taking* account of the results of annual and specific reports from the various parties involved, institutional and otherwise, and *should contribute* towards improving coordination between *those* involved and establishing policies by means of greater transparency and *dialogue*;

Amendment

(a) make provision for an annual political cycle that monitors its application, *takes* account of the results of annual and specific reports from the various parties involved, institutional and otherwise, and *contributes both* towards improving coordination *and dialogue* between *Member States and the other parties* involved and *towards* establishing policies by means of greater transparency and *the exchange of best practices*;

Or. it

Amendment 202
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point a a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(aa) Ensure that legislative proposals and policies comply with the Charter and respect fundamental rights, and that the impact of EU legislation and its implementation by the Member States on fundamental rights are systematically examined in the evaluation reports on the implementation of EU legislation, as well as in the annual report on monitoring the application of EU law;

Or. en

Amendment 203

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point a a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(aa) ensure that the annual policy cycle is based on the compliance with the rule of law as it is a pre-requisite for the protection of fundamental rights

Or. en

Amendment 204

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point b

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(b) develop a pro-active plan of action

deleted

consistent with the principle of subsidiarity that:

– lays down the measures to be taken in order to enforce all the rights and principles laid down by the Charter, for example by identifying areas in which reforms are necessary, introducing new standards, improving monitoring and ensuring more effective application of existing standards;

– stipulates that all European policies and actions, including in the economic sphere, and all EU-funded measures must undergo a detailed ex ante and ex post assessment of their impact on fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 205
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point b – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(b) develop a pro-active plan of action *consistent with the principle of subsidiarity* that:

(b) develop a pro-active plan of action that:

Or. en

Amendment 206
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– lays down the measures to be taken in order to enforce all the rights and

Does not affect the English version.

principles laid down by the Charter, for example by identifying areas in which reforms are necessary, introducing new standards, improving monitoring and ensuring more effective application of existing standards;

Or. it

Amendment 207
Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– lays down the measures to be taken in order to enforce all the rights and principles laid down by the Charter, for example by identifying areas in which reforms are necessary, introducing new standards, improving monitoring and ensuring more *effective* application of existing standards;

Amendment

– lays down the measures to be taken in order to enforce all the rights and principles laid down by the Charter, for example by identifying areas in which reforms are necessary, introducing new standards, improving monitoring and ensuring more *efficient* application of existing standards;

Or. it

Amendment 208
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– stipulates that all European policies and actions, including in the economic sphere, and all EU-funded measures must undergo a detailed ex ante and ex post assessment of their impact on fundamental rights;

Amendment

– stipulates that all European policies and actions, including in the economic sphere *and in the field of external relations*, and all EU-funded measures must undergo a detailed ex ante and ex post assessment of their impact on fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 209

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point b a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ba) Ensure that where it initiates legislation, makes use of the external independent expertise of the Fundamental Rights Agency (FRA), should be fully used by the Council and the European Parliament too ;

Or. en

Amendment 210

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point b b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(bb) Ensure that it makes full use of the existing mechanisms and launches objective evaluations and investigations and starts infringement proceedings if a case is well grounded;

Or. en

Amendment 211

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point b c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(bc) Intensify the cooperation with the

Member States, also with the European Parliament and national parliaments, in order to improve the implementation of the existing EU human rights legislations;

Or. en

Amendment 212

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point b d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(bd) Recall the possibility of activating one of the mechanisms set out in Article 7 TEU;

Or. en

Amendment 213

Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 214
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; ***reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;***

Amendment

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA ***and with the input from the broadest civil society representation***, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 215
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

Amendment

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA ***and national human rights institutions of the Member States***, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers, ***including country-by-country monitoring;***

Or. en

Amendment 216
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

Amendment

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States ***by conducting country-by-country reporting***; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

Or. en

Amendment 217
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

Amendment

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation ***and the FRA Statute*** in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

Or. en

Amendment 218
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) ***develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;***

Amendment

(c) ***encourage FRA, to create a database that collates and publishes all available data and reports on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States;***

Or. en

Amendment 219

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c**

Motion for a resolution

(c) ***develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;***

Amendment

(c) ***be based on a system of annual country assessment, developed by the Commission and the Council, on the compliance with the rule of law and the situation of fundamental rights in all Member States of the European Union, based on data of FRA, Council of Europe and its Venice Commission and NGOs. In that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation is essential in order to grant the FRA wider powers; in particular in relation to the situation assessment in each Member States and the possibility of the FRA auto-referral as part of an alert mechanism;***

Or. en

Amendment 220
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers;

Amendment

(c) develop, in cooperation with the FRA, a database that collates and publishes data on the situation regarding fundamental rights in the EU and in individual Member States, ***including the data gathered by the Member States, European institutions and agencies, the appropriate UN bodies, and national and international civil-society associations***; reiterates, in that connection, the need for the Commission to propose a revision of the FRA Regulation in order to grant the FRA wider powers, ***such as constant monitoring of the individual Member States in the fields of fundamental rights, criminal justice and economic, social and cultural rights***;

Or. it

Amendment 221
Branislav Škripek, Kinga Gál, Elissavet Vozemberg, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) broaden the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard to cover the assessment of criminal justice systems and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 222

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ***broaden the scope*** of the ***EU Justice Scoreboard*** to cover the assessment of ***criminal justice systems and of*** efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Amendment

(d) ***develop, in cooperation with the FRA and national human rights institutions*** of the ***Member States, the EU Fundamental Rights Scoreboard*** to cover the assessment of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law; ***the indicators in the Scoreboard should include clear data collection mechanisms, including equality data collection disaggregated according to the different discrimination grounds;***

Or. en

Amendment 223

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ***broaden*** the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard to cover the assessment of criminal justice systems and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Amendment

(d) ***Provide clear indicators in order to assess the enforcement and respect of fundamental rights, and to trigger alert mechanisms in the case of violations. Such indicators could take the form of a fundamental rights scoreboard, possibly as an extension of*** the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard, ***which should also*** to cover the assessment of criminal justice systems and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law ; ***indicators should include clear data collection mechanisms, including equality data collection disaggregated according to the different discrimination grounds;***

Or. en

Amendment 224

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ***broaden*** the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard ***to*** cover the assessment of criminal justice systems ***and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law***;

Amendment

(d) ***provide clear indicators in order to assess the enforcement and respect of fundamental rights, and to trigger alert mechanisms in the case of violations. Such indicators could take the form of a fundamental rights scoreboard, possibly as an extension of the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard, which should also cover the assessment of criminal justice systems; indicators should include clear data collection mechanisms, including equality data collection disaggregated according to the different discrimination grounds***;

Or. en

Amendment 225

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – point d a (new)

Motion for a resolution

(da) make provision for the Commission to submit annual country-by-country reports on the state of protection of fundamental rights;

Amendment

Or. it

Amendment 226
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Urges the Commission to work more closely with Member States in order improve the implementation of legislation with regard to the respect of human rights, fundamental rights and democracy;

Or. en

Amendment 227
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Nathalie Griesbeck, Cecilia Wikström, Frédérique Ries, Morten Helveg Petersen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hysmenova, Sophia in 't Veld, Petr Ježek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. b) expand the remit and structure of the Agency for Fundamental Rights (FRA).

The founding regulation of the FRA should be amended to expand the Agency's remit and power so that it can monitor the common indicators concerning the rule of law and fundamental rights and the additional human and financial resources it needs to carry out its new tasks, and do all this without detracting from its independence and impartiality, which are two of the Agency's fundamental principles.

– A rule of law and fundamental rights evaluation committee should be set up within the Agency (FRA Evaluation Committee) to analyse and evaluate the

results of the regular monitoring of the indicators.

– The FRA Evaluation Committee should publish an annual monitoring report containing a detailed evaluation of each Member State's performance on the basis of the various indicators.

– The Evaluation Committee could then recommend, on the basis of this annual report, that the Commission issue a formal warning if one or more indicators show that a Member State, or even several Member States, are violating the rule of law or fundamental rights.

Or. fr

Amendment 228

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Nathalie Griesbeck, Cecilia Wikström, Frédérique Ries, Morten Helveg Petersen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hysmenova, Sophia in 't Veld, Petr Ježek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. c) establish a European Semester for democratic governance, the rule of law and fundamental rights: a binding EU mechanism;

– Following publication of the scoreboard and the FRA Evaluation Committee's annual report, the Commission, acting on its own initiative or on a recommendation from the FRA Evaluation Committee, may issue a formal warning to a Member State which has committed one or more violations of the rule of law or fundamental rights (in the light of the evaluation carried out on the basis of the Rule of Law and Fundamental Rights Scoreboard);

– A Member State which has been issued

with a formal warning should have the opportunity, by a set deadline, to submit its observations on the concerns raised by the Commission;

– After issuing its formal warning the Commission should carry out an in-depth analysis on the basis of the indicators, emphasising its concerns and taking account of any observations submitted by the Member state concerned;

– In the context of a dialogue on the rule of law and fundamental rights, the Parliament's committee responsible should invite the ministers of the Member State which has received a formal warning and the Commissioner responsible for an exchange of views on the concerns raised by the Commission and any observations submitted by the Member State. The Commission's formal warning should also be specifically taken into account in Parliament's annual report on the situation of fundamental rights in the EU.

– The national parliament of the Member State which has received a formal warning may invite the Commission to a debate on the concerns it has raised and the specific indicators which have revealed a violation of the rule of law or fundamental rights. A formal warning issued by the Commission to a Member State should also be automatically included on the agenda for the next Justice and Home Affairs Council meeting, so that the Member States can exchange views and a possible Council conclusion can be drafted;

– After concluding the in-depth evaluation which follows the issuing of a formal warning to a Member State, the Commission should decide – by a set deadline – if the concerns it raised have been properly addressed by the Member State concerned by making observations or taking corrective measures at national

level;

– If the Commission concludes that the concerns raised in its formal warning have not been addressed by the Member State concerned, it should issue a formal recommendation on the rule of law and fundamental rights in which it outlines corrective measures which must be taken by the Member State by a set deadline;

– The formal recommendation issued by the Commission should be included on the agenda for the next part-session and the next Justice and Home Affairs Council meeting - and may be challenged by a qualified majority vote (reverse qualified majority). Any challenge to a formal recommendation shall be without prejudice to the activation of the mechanism provided for in Article 7 TEU;

– If the Member State concerned has not taken corrective measures the Commission should launch infringement proceedings (if applicable) or activate the mechanism provided for in Article 7 TEU.

Or. fr

Amendment 229

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Nathalie Griesbeck, Gérard Deprez, Cecilia Wikström, Frédérique Ries, Morten Helveg Petersen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hysmenova, Sophia in 't Veld, Petr Ježek

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4c. Calls on EU Institutions to consider EU Treaty change in order to allow for the Democratic Governance Pact (DGP) to be fully functioning, in particular by;

(a) Expanding the role of the Court of Justice of the European Union by creating a new specific procedure to

enforce the rule of law principle of Article 2 TEU in a Member State by means of an infringement procedure brought by the Commission or another Member State before the Court of Justice of the European Union (CJEU);

(b) Revising Article 7 of the EU Treaty, adding an 'application of Article 2 of the EU Treaty' stage, separating the 'risk' stage from the 'violation' stage, with different thresholds for the majorities provided for, a strengthening of technical and objective (not only political) analysis, enhanced dialogue with the Member States' institutions and a wider range of detailed and predictable penalties which are applicable throughout the procedure (Michel, 2013);

(c) Including a reference to the FRA in the Treaties, including a legal base making it possible to amend the Agency's founding regulation not by unanimity, as is currently the case, but via the ordinary legislative procedure;

(d) Creating a possibility for national Parliament to refer a draft national law to the CJEU for an opinion on its compliance with the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. en

Amendment 230

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Frédérique Ries, Cecilia Wikström

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4d. Calls for the setting-up – if possible by means of an interinstitutional agreement – of a ‘Copenhagen Committee’ made up of independent experts in the field of fundamental rights, some of whom should

be appointed by Parliament, whose task would be to ensure that all the Member States uphold the common values laid down in Article 2 TEU and observe the 'Copenhagen criteria' at all times, and to issue recommendations and draw up reports on issues relating to fundamental rights until such time as the FRA regulation is modified, when the Agency should have greater powers to monitor each Member State's performance in the area of fundamental rights, as Parliament has repeatedly urged.

Or. fr

Amendment 231
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4e. Calls on the Commission to interpret the Charter of Fundamental Rights broadly so that it can, also on the basis of Article 2 TEU, initiate procedures to impose penalties if a Member State violates fundamental rights.

Or. fr

Amendment 232
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4f. Asks each EU institution to check carefully and systematically that legislative texts being drawn up are

consistent with the Charter of Fundamental Rights, including during the negotiation and trilogue phases.

Or. fr

Amendment 233
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; *considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;*

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law *and urges the full respect of the principle of subsidiarity;*

Or. en

Amendment 234
Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism *will not act as* a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism *may not be* a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 235
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient **and efficient** deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 236
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;
underlines, therefore, that more bold steps by the Council are also needed;

Or. en

Amendment 237
Monika Hohlmeier, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. **Notes** the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; **considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;**

Amendment

5. **Welcomes** the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law **and embraces the Commission's intention to keep the European Parliament and the Council regularly informed of the progress made at each stage;**

Or. en

Amendment 238

Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; **considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;**

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 239

Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; **considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to**

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law, **which represents a first attempt to remedy the existing shortcomings with regard to** preventing

preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

and resolving fundamental rights violations **and breaches of the principles of the rule of law** in Member States;

Or. it

Amendment 240

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Pál Csáky, Alessandra Mussolini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. **Notes** the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; **considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;**

Amendment

5. **Welcomes** the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 241

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism **will** not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law **is a good tool under the current legal framework provided by the Treaties**; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism **may** not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 242
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States;

Amendment

5. Notes the Commission's Communication on a new EU Framework to strengthen the rule of law; considers, however, that the proposed mechanism will not act as a sufficient deterrent when it comes to preventing and resolving fundamental rights violations in Member States; ***criticises the fact that the Commission has presented this framework in the form of a Communication, a text which is not binding and which does not specify when the Commission must activate the mechanism.***

Or. fr

Amendment 243
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Underlines the need for the full use of existing mechanisms to ensure that the fundamental rights and the values of the Union referred to in Article 2 of the EU Treaty and in the Charter of Fundamental Rights are respected, protected and promoted; In this regard all the instruments currently provided for in the treaties need to be urgently applied and implemented;

Amendment 244

Monika Hohlmeier, Timothy Kirkhope, Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Calls on the Commission to review the said mechanism with the aim of: *deleted*

(a) making it part of the internal strategy on fundamental rights;

(b) clearly defining the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Amendment 245

Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on the Commission to ***review the said mechanism with the aim of:***

Amendment

6. Calls on the Commission to ***take into consideration the following elements while deploying the EU framework to strengthen the rule of law:***

Or. en

Amendment 246

Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on the Commission to ***review*** the said mechanism with the aim of:

Amendment

6. Calls on the Commission to ***implement and to further perfect*** the said mechanism with the aim of:

Or. it

Amendment 247

Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point -a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(-a) providing an early warning system on breaches of the fundamental values of the European Union, including cases of systemic discrimination,

Or. en

Amendment 248

Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point -a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(-a) providing an annual review of the state of play of the fundamental values of the European Union that subsequently covers all Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 249
Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(a) making it part of the internal strategy on fundamental rights;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 250
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point a

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(a) making it part of the internal strategy on fundamental rights;

(a) making sure it is properly incorporated within the already existing robust framework for fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 251
Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) making it part of the internal strategy on fundamental rights;

Amendment

(a) making it part of the internal strategy on fundamental rights, ***as rule of law is a pre-requisite for the protection of fundamental rights in the European Union and its Member States;***

Or. en

Amendment 252

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point a a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(aa) finding a way to make better use of the expertise of the Council of Europe and setting up a formal channel of cooperation in matters relating to the rule of law and fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 253
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) ***clearly defining*** the criteria for its application and ensuring that ***it is implemented swiftly without waiting for*** fundamental rights violations to

Amendment

(b) ***defining in clear terms*** the criteria for its application and ensuring that ***its implementation successfully prevents*** fundamental rights violations to

materialise;

materialise;

Or. en

Amendment 254

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) *clearly defining the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;*

Amendment

(b) *modifying the mandate of the FRA to include within their competences the monitoring of the situation of fundamental rights in each Member State both within and beyond the application of EU law on the basis of own research framed by clearly defined criteria and taking into account conclusions by international organisations and courts, so that the analysis is implemented swiftly without waiting for irreparable harm;*

Or. en

Amendment 255

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) clearly defining the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;

Amendment

(b) clearly defining the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly *and transparently, making good use of the early warning tool and the political dialogue included in the framework*, without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;

Or. es

Amendment 256
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) clearly defining the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;

Amendment

(b) clearly defining the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly **and pro-actively** without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;

Or. en

Amendment 257
Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) **clearly defining** the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise;

Amendment

(b) **clarifying** the criteria for its application and ensuring that it is implemented swiftly without waiting for fundamental rights violations to materialise **and considering setting up these criteria in a manner that any breach could automatically trigger the mechanism;**

Or. en

Amendment 258
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point b a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ba) allowing the Commission, should systemic or significant violations of Article 2 TEU identified by the FRA, to initiate infringement procedures, that might also lead to financial sanctions in accordance with Article 260 TFEU;

Or. en

Amendment 259
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 260
Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point c

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national

parliaments, the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

parliaments, *regional and local authorities*, the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

Or. hr

Amendment 261

Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) ensuring the *full* involvement, *at the launch and dialogue stages, not only* of the Commission and the Member State in question, *but* also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA and civil society, *and guaranteeing the use of all available data*;

Amendment

(c) ensuring the involvement, of the Commission and the Member State in question, *and* also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA and civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 262

Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

Amendment

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA, *the EIGE* and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

Or. fr

Amendment 263

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments, the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

Amendment

(c) ensuring the full involvement, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, the Council, national parliaments **and regional parliaments where the fundamental rights of national minorities represented in those parliaments are at stake, as well as** the FRA and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data;

Or. es

Amendment 264

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Petra Kammerevert, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) ensuring **the full involvement**, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, **the Council**, national parliaments, the FRA **and civil society, and guaranteeing the use of all available data**;

Amendment

(c) ensuring **and guaranteeing the use of all available data**, at the launch and dialogue stages, not only of the Commission and the Member State in question, but also of the European Parliament, national parliaments, the FRA, **the Council of Europe, and its Venice Commission and civil society**;

Or. en

Amendment 265

Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented ***automatically***, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of ***imposing*** further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Amendment

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Or. en

Amendment 266
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ***ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;***

Amendment

(d) ***Recalls the possibility of activating one of the mechanisms set out in Article 7 TEU, should the three stages process foreseen by the framework fail;***

Or. en

Amendment 267
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, ***should such a mechanism fail, and that*** the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law ***is considered;***

Amendment

(d) ensuring that, ***should such a mechanism fail,*** Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically; ***specifying which rights deriving from the application of the Treaties to the Member State in question, other than the voting rights in the Council, can be suspended, so as to***

consider the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law **and fundamental rights**;

Or. en

Amendment 268
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and **that** the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law **is considered**;

Amendment

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and **investigating** the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law **that would ensure the effective functioning of the mechanism**;

Or. en

Amendment 269
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is **implemented** automatically, should such a mechanism **fail**, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Amendment

(d) ensuring that **the procedure under** Article 7 TEU is **started** automatically, should such a mechanism **not resolve the issue**, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Or. en

Amendment 270

Péter Niedermüller, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Amendment

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically ***by which the possibility of applying double standards can be fully avoided; defining the criteria for "clear risk of breach" and "serious and persistent breach" building inter alia on the case law of European Court of Justice and the European Court of Human Rights***, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Or. en

Amendment 271

Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point d

Motion for a resolution

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered;

Amendment

(d) ensuring that Article 7 TEU is implemented automatically, should such a mechanism fail, and that the possibility of imposing further penalties in keeping with European law is considered; ***Stresses the need to exert maximum vigilance not only before and during the access negotiation (Copenhagen criteria) but also following the accession to the European Union; Stresses the need to strengthen institutional transparency and openness in the EU and urges the EU and the Member States to:***

step up their efforts with a view to revising Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents;

bring forward a revision of the European Citizens' Initiative Regulation (Regulation (EU) No 211/2011) taking into account the negative experience of these years of application, introducing changes that allow the full use of their right by the citizens of Europe. Therefore agrees to introduce measures against all types of discrimination, including those existing against certain groups of citizens, such as those who are blind or those living abroad, who are prevented from exercising their right to support the citizens' Initiatives, as such exclusion limits the equality among citizens;

bring forward a revision of Directive 93/109/EC laying down detailed arrangements for the exercise of the right to vote and stand as a candidate in elections to the European Parliament for citizens of the Union residing in a Member State of which they are not nationals, in order to help EU citizens who are resident in a State other than their own to participate in the European elections in their country of residence; calls on Member States to enable all their citizens to vote in the European elections, including those living outside the EU in particular through an information campaign launched in good time

Or. en

Amendment 272

Dennis de Jong, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – point d a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(da) Calls on the Commission to give more priority to the preparation of the Union's accession to the European Social Charter, signed in Turin on 18 October 1961 and revised in Strasbourg on 3 May 1996;

Or. en

Amendment 273
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Calls on the Member States to establish and strengthen National Human Rights Institutions in line with the 'Paris Principles' to ensure an independent promotion and protection of Human Rights on the national level;

Or. en

Amendment 274
Mariya Gabriel, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Guarantee better coordination and consistency between the activities of Parliament, the Council of Europe, the FRA and the EIGE;

Or. fr

Amendment 275
Dennis de Jong, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Recommends that all Member States lift their remaining reservations to the European Social Charter as soon as possible; a permanent dialogue on progress made in this respect should be stimulated by the European Parliament. The reference to the ESC in article 151 TFEU should be used more effectively, for example, by including a social rights test in the impact assessments of the Commission and the EP.

Or. en

Amendment 276
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Recalls that in its relations with the wider world, the Union shall contribute to the protection of human rights; in that respect, calls upon the EU institutions to ensure a high level of the protection of human rights in external relations, as well as in internal policies having external consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 277

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Welcomes the fact that the Council will hold debates on the rule of law; considers, however, that such debates are not the most effective ways to resolve any non-compliance with the fundamental values of the European Union; regrets the fact that it is neither informed nor involved into the organisation of these debates; calls on the Council to base its debates on the results of annual and specific reports of the European Commission, the European Parliament, the civil society, the Council of Europe and its Venice Commission and other parties involved, institutional and otherwise;

Or. en

Amendment 278

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Expresses concern at the alarming increase in the number of violations of fundamental rights in the EU, in particular in the areas of immigration and asylum, discrimination and intolerance – especially towards certain communities – and in the number of instances of attacks being carried out and of pressure being

exerted on the NGOs which defend the rights of these groups and communities; notes Member States' unwillingness to ensure that these fundamental rights and freedoms are observed, in particular as regards Roma people, women, the LGBTI community, asylum seekers, immigrants and other vulnerable groups;

Or. fr

Amendment 279

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Calls on the Council to push for a more ambitious plan on the rule of law framework that enables the various European institutions to monitor and safeguard Member States' compliance with the rule of law; either in form of a Treaty change, allowing the fundamental values enshrined in Article 2 to be monitored and safeguarded beyond the areas covered by EU law, or in form of a peer review, with the involvement of the European institutions and possibly the Council of Europe and its Venice Commission; considers that such ambitious plan should also foresee a more important role for the European Court of Justice that is not limited to procedural guarantees;

Or. en

Amendment 280

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin

Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Emphasises that democracy and the rule of law are based on respect for fundamental rights and freedoms and that any steps taken to counter terrorism or crime must not undermine fundamental rights in the EU; expresses concern at the developments concerning fundamental rights in the context of cross-border cooperation and the constant creation of new digital databases containing personal data;

Or. fr

Amendment 281

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Birgit Sippel, Petra Kammerevert, Marju Lauristin, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Caterina Chinnici, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6c. Calls on the Council to find a common ground on the precise content of the principles and standards stemming from the rule of law that vary at national level and to consider the already existing definition of the rule of law of the European Court of Justice, as a starting point for debate, that include legality, which implies a transparent, accountable, democratic and pluralistic process for enacting laws; legal certainty; prohibition of arbitrariness of the executive powers; independent and impartial courts; effective judicial review including respect for fundamental rights; and equality

before the law;

Or. en

Amendment 282

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6c. Expresses concern that in the name of fighting terrorism the public authorities are more and more frequently resorting to administrative measures that are incompatible with the principles and procedures which underpin the rule of law and that policies devised to combat terrorism are being used to address a growing number of crimes and offences, giving rise in particular to an increase in the number of summary judicial proceedings and the imposition of minimum sentences that must be served in full; emphasises the need for EU agencies operating in the field of security and intelligence to uphold fundamental rights, and calls for a revision of the laws governing these EU and Member State agencies which focuses, in particular, on judicial review prior to the imposition of penalties, parliamentary scrutiny, the right of appeal and the right to rectify data;

Or. fr

Amendment 283

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6d. Commends the role of the Court of Auditors in monitoring the spending of structural funds for Roma-related projects; equally commends the commitment of the European Ombudsman in inquiring how the European Commission ensures that fundamental rights are complied with at all stages of the implementation of the EU cohesion policy in the Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 284

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6d. Calls on the Council, the Member States concerned and the Commission to respond to Parliament's recommendations on the consequences of letting the CIA programme operate in some Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 285

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6e. Calls, at the very least, in view of the violations of the right to data protection and the right to privacy which were committed as part of the NSA-Prism programme and uncovered by Edward Snowden, for the various agreements concluded with the USA in particular to be suspended, as they are not compatible with the data protection and privacy standards laid down by the EU and the Council of Europe; criticises the fact that the files held by institutions are not only multiplying, but are increasingly being used for purposes which bear no relationship to those for which they were originally intended; expresses concern for citizens' rights in the context of the conservation and accessing of electronic communications data;

Or. fr

Amendment 286

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6f. Expresses serious concern at the difficulty most internet users have in ensuring that their rights are respected on the internet and in the digital sphere; condemns the delay in adopting the revised EU legislation on data protection and the failure on the part of the EU and its Member States to push for the creation of an international framework to protect human rights in the digital sphere;

Or. fr

Amendment 287

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6g. Deplores the pressure placed on private companies by both public and private bodies to hand over internet users' data, control internet content or jeopardise the principle of net neutrality;

Or. fr